14-75.004 Consultant Competitive Selection Process. 

Selection of professional consultants by the Department shall be in accordance with the provisions enumerated below.

(1) Notice.

(a) Except when there is a public emergency certified by the Secretary of Transportation, the Department shall provide notice whenever it requires professional services for a project, the basic construction cost of which is estimated by the Department to be more than the threshold amount in Section 287.017, F.S., for category five, or when the fee for professional services for a fixed capital outlay study or planning activity exceeds the threshold amount provided in Section 287.017, F.S., for category two. The Department will provide the foregoing notice at its Internet address (http://www.dot.state.fl.us/procurement/). A project may include the following:

1. Professional services associated with a specifically identified project.

2. A grouping of professional service assignments for substantially similar activities where the grouping of assignments provides advantage to the Department because of the geographic proximity of the existing or proposed transportation facilities involved, or use of shared resources for multiple projects, or to allow multiple use of a single design concept.

3. Miscellaneous minor professional services, performed on a task assignment basis. The total contract fee may not exceed $1,500,000 and individual assignments may not exceed $300,000. However, these limits may be exceeded due to unplanned cost increases.

4. Professional services of a general consultant, which include the administration, support, and management of engineering, architectural, surveying, planning, or right of way acquisition and appraisal activities.

(b) The notice shall contain time frames for submittal of a letter of response, a general description of the project, including where a detailed description may be obtained, the Department district and county where the project is located, a list of the major types of work, an indication as to whether the project is considered a minor project for qualification purposes, and a description of the means by which interested consultants can apply for consideration. Projects that do not conform to the prequalified types of work shall be advertised requesting any interested consultant to submit a Letter of Qualification. Consultants responding to advertisements for such non-standard types of work do not need to possess previous qualification.

(2) Response to Advertisement and Selection.

(a) Professional consultants who desire work with the Department shall timely submit a maximum of a two page letter of response, or a letter of qualification, to the Department whenever they feel qualified to perform projects for which notice has been provided in accordance with paragraph (1)(a). To be considered for selection, the letter of response or letter of qualification must be received in the format and by the date specified in the advertisement and will include a list of all affiliates as defined in Section 337.165(1)(a), F.S. Only one letter of response/qualification will be considered from any consultant firm.

(b) After receipt of a letter of response, or letter of qualification, the Department shall review the submittal and verify that the consultant possesses current qualification with the Department to perform the major type(s) of work specified in the advertisement. In order to be considered for selection, any consultant which does not possess current qualification to perform the major type(s) of work specified in the advertisement shall submit a completed Request for Qualification Package, including the required overhead audit (if applicable), on or before the date letters of response are due. A qualified consultant may use a qualified sub-consultant to meet the requirements of the major type(s) of work for which it is not currently qualified when responding to advertisements. The Department will not be obligated to delay any part of the consultant selection process or the execution of a contract for a consultant who has not been qualified for the major types of work or who cannot provide the required documentation prior to the process of selection.

(c) If fewer than three consultants respond to the advertisement, the Department shall review its list of firms prequalified for the major type(s) of work advertised, and select no fewer than ten prequalified firms (or all prequalified firms if fewer than 10 are prequalified) deemed to be the most highly qualified, based on the criteria in Section 287.055(4)(b), F.S. The Department shall then contact each of the listed consultants and conduct similar discussions concerning the project.

(d) When the fee for professional services is less than the threshold amount provided in Section 287.017, F.S., for category two, or when the Department’s estimated basic construction cost is less than the threshold amount provided by Section 287.017, F.S., for category five, the Department may request, review, and approve the technical qualifications of the selected consultant if the consultant is not currently qualified in the requested type of work.

(e) Selection of consultants will be in accordance with Section 287.055, F.S.
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